HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG
March 7, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 44 -45
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair

Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Bob Jenson

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Greg Smith

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 89 — Work Session
SJM 1 — Work Session
HB 2187 — Work Session
HB 2294 — Work Session
HB 2723 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A 004 Chair Dingfelder Calls meeting to order at 1:17 p.m.
SB 89 — WORK SESSION
017 Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
015 Debbie Colbert, Senior Policy Coordinator, Oregon Water
Resources Department
016 Chair Dingfelder
021 MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith
Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
026 Chair Dingfelder
028 MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.
44A 029 VOTE: 5-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith
Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.



030
SIM 1 - WORK SESSION

036

039

040

041
055

057
060
067

072
075

080

44A

082

HB 2187 — WORK SESSION
091

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SJM 1 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. JENSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Jenson requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. JENSON to
BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SJIM 1 be
sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G.
SMITH to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SIM 1 be
sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Jenson requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. JENSON to
BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G.
SMITH to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public



106
107
139
140
146
166
169

178
180

Heath (OEPA)

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Shibley

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves HB 2187 to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. JENSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2294 —- WORK SESSION

181

44A

45A

189
196
202

272
274
283
286
293
298
328
333
346
347
351
363
366
385
413
420
439
441
450
455
459
466
478
482
016
019

James Rooks, General Manager, Crooked River Ranch Water
Cooperative (EXHIBIT A)
Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Dingfelder

Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Fish &
Wildlife (ODFW) (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Burley

Elicker

Chair Dingfelder

Ray Hartlerode, Fish Screen Program Manager ODFW
Chair Dingfelder

Elicker

Chair Dingfelder

Hartlerode

Chair Dingfelder

Hartlerode

Elicker

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Elicker

Rep. Burley

Elicker

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. G. Smith

Hartlerode

Rep. G. Smith

Elicker

Chair Dingfelder

Hartlerode

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. G. Smith

Elicker



45A

HB 2723 — PUBLIC HEARING

021
024
027
031
037
041
045
107
109
126
147
153
158
159
166
168
170
175
176
177
178
182

44B

191
273

336
362
406
423
446
472
473
474
079
081
095
096
097
098
099
103
111

191
192
260
264
290
303

Rep. G. Smith
Chair Dingfelder
Rep. G. Smith
Chair Dingfelder
Elicker

Chair Dingfelder
Richard Kosesan, Representative, Water for Life
Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Burley
Kosesan

Chair Dingfelder
Kosesan

Chair Dingfelder
Elicker

Rep. Burley
Kosesan

Chair Dingfelder
Elicker

Rep. Burley
Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Burley
Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Greenlick

Ron Eber, Farm/Forest Specialist, Oregon Department of Land
Conservation & Development
Rep. Macpherson

Eber

Rep. Macpherson

Eber

Chair Dingfelder

Glenn Archambauet

Malcolm Archambauet

G. Archambauet

Chair Dingfelder

G. Archambauet

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Greenlick

G. Archambauet

Rep. Greenlick

G. Archambauet

Chair Dingfelder

Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Dingfelder

Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Greenlick

Eisenbeis

Rep. Greenlick



305 Chair Dingfelder

308 Eisenbeis
310 Chair Dingfelder
314 Harlan Levy, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Association
of Realtors
374 Chair Dingfelder
376 Rep. Cannon
396 Levy
436 Rep. Macpherson
453 Levy
44B 456 Rep. Macpherson
459 Levy
471 Chair Dingfelder
472 Rep. Greenlick
480 Chair Dingfelder
45B 017 Levy
020 Chair Dingfelder
021 Rep. Greenlick

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Derrick Tokos, Principal Planner, Multnomah County Oregon
(EXHIBIT E)
022 Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:52 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2187, written testimony, James Rooks, 1 p

HB 2294, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2294, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 2 pp

HB 2723, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 2 pp
HB 2723, written testimony, Derrick Tokos, 2 pp

mOnw>



