HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG

March 7, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 44 -45

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bob Jenson Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Greg Smith
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 89 – Work Session SJM 1 – Work Session HB 2187 – Work Session HB 2294 – Work Session HB 2723 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A	004	Chair Dingfelder Calls meeting to order at 1:17 p.m.
<u>SB 89 – WOR</u>	<u>K SESSION</u>	
	017	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	015	Debbie Colbert, Senior Policy Coordinator, Oregon Water
		Resources Department
	016	Chair Dingfelder
	021	MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	026	Chair Dingfelder
	028	MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
44A	029	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith
		Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

030	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SJM 1 – WORK SESSION</u>	
036	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
039	Chair Dingfelder
040	MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SJM 1 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	VOTE: 5-0-2
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Jenson, G. Smith
	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. JENSON will lead discussion on the floor.
041	Chair Dingfelder
055	MOTION: Rep. Jenson requests unanimous consent that the
	rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. JENSON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SJM 1 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
	recommendation."
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
057	Chair Dingfelder
060	Rep. Jenson
067	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G. SMITH to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Dep. Magnherman means SIM 1 be
	"MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SJM 1 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation."
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
072	Chair Dingfelder
075	MOTION: Rep. Jenson requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. JENSON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
080	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G.
	SMITH to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 89 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
44A	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
202	CARRIED.
082	Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 2187 – WORK SESSION</u> 091	Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public

		Heath (OEPA)
	106	Chair Dingfelder
	107	Rep. Jenson
	139	Chair Dingfelder
	140	Rep. Cannon
	146	Shibley
	166	Chair Dingfelder
	169	MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves HB 2187 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.REP. JENSON will lead discussion on the floor.
	178	Chair Dingfelder
	180	Rep. Jenson
The following pre		bmitted for the record without public testimony:
The following pre	pur cu testimony is su	James Rooks, General Manager, Crooked River Ranch Water
	101	Cooperative (EXHIBIT A)
11D 2204 WODI	181 Z SESSION	Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 2294 – WORI</u>	<u>189</u>	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	196	Chair Dingfelder
	202	Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Fish &
		Wildlife (ODFW) (EXHIBIT C)
	272	Rep. Burley
	274	Elicker
	283	Chair Dingfelder
	286	Ray Hartlerode, Fish Screen Program Manager ODFW
	293	Chair Dingfelder
	298	Elicker
	328	Chair Dingfelder
	333	Hartlerode
	346	Chair Dingfelder
44A	347	Hartlerode
	351	Elicker
	363	Chair Dingfelder
	366	Rep. Burley
	385	Elicker
	413	Rep. Burley
	420	Elicker
	439	Chair Dingfelder
	441	Rep. G. Smith
	450	Hartlerode
	455	Rep. G. Smith
	459	Elicker
	466	Chair Dingfelder
	478	Hartlerode
	482	Chair Dingfelder
45A	016	Rep. G. Smith
	019	Elicker

	021	Rep. G. Smith
	024	Chair Dingfelder
	027	Rep. G. Smith
	031	Chair Dingfelder
	037	Elicker
	041	Chair Dingfelder
	045	Richard Kosesan, Representative, Water for Life
	107	Chair Dingfelder
	109	Rep. Burley
	126	Kosesan
	147	Chair Dingfelder
	153	Kosesan
	158	Chair Dingfelder
	159	Elicker
	166	Rep. Burley
	168	Kosesan
	170	Chair Dingfelder
	175	Elicker
	176	Rep. Burley
	177	Chair Dingfelder
	178	Rep. Burley
45A	182	Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 2723</u>	– PUBLIC HEARING	
	191	Rep. Greenlick
	273	Ron Eber, Farm/Forest Specialist, Oregon Department of Land
	336	Conservation & Development
	362	Rep. Macpherson Eber
	406	
	400 423	Rep. Macpherson Eber
	423 446	Chair Dingfelder
	440	Glenn Archambauet
		Malcolm Archambauet
	473	
44D	474 079	G. Archambauet
44B	079 081	Chair Dingfelder G. Archambauet
	095	Chair Dingfelder
	095	Rep. Greenlick
	090	G. Archambauet
	098	Rep. Greenlick
	098	G. Archambauet
	103	Chair Dingfelder
	111	Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon
	111	(EXHIBIT D)
	191	Chair Dingfelder
	192	Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
	260	Chair Dingfelder
	264	Rep. Greenlick
	290	Eisenbeis
	303	Rep. Greenlick

	305	Chair Dingfelder
	308	Eisenbeis
	310	Chair Dingfelder
	314	Harlan Levy, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Association of Realtors
	374	Chair Dingfelder
	376	Rep. Cannon
	396	Levy
	436	Rep. Macpherson
	453	Levy
44B	456	Rep. Macpherson
	459	Levy
	471	Chair Dingfelder
	472	Rep. Greenlick
	480	Chair Dingfelder
45B	017	Levy
	020	Chair Dingfelder
	021	Rep. Greenlick
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:		
		Derrick Tokos, Principal Planner, Multnomah County Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
	022	Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:52 p.m.
_		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2187, written testimony, James Rooks, 1 p
- B. HB 2294, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- C. HB 2294, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 2 pp
- D. HB 2723, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 2 pp
- E. HB 2723, written testimony, Derrick Tokos, 2 pp